

3 WAP 2024

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
WESTERN DISTRICT**

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
*Appellee,*

*v.*

DEREK LEE,  
*Appellant.*

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
PENNSYLVANIA DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

Appeal from the June 13, 2023 Decision of the Superior Court, 1008 WDA 2021, affirming the order entered December 19, 2016, in the Court of Common Pleas, Allegheny County, at CP-02-CR-16878-2014

CATHERINE B. KIEFER  
*CHIEF, LAW & APPEALS UNIT*  
Delaware County District Attorney's  
Office

BRIAN R. SINNETT  
*PRESIDENT*  
Pennsylvania District Attorneys  
Association

Pennsylvania District Attorneys Association  
2929 North Front Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17110

## CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. Defendant's sentence is constitutional	3
II. The amici provide limited assistance	8
III. To the extent a fix is needed, this is the wrong forum.	14
Conclusion	18
Certificate of Compliance	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
Coker v. Georgia, 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	12, 13
Commonwealth v. Chmiel, 610 A.2d 1058 (Pa. Super. 1992).....	4
Commonwealth v. Cornish, 370 A.2d 291 (Pa. 1977).....	9
Commonwealth v. Hairston, 249 A.3d 1046 (Pa. 2021).....	15
Commonwealth v. Rivera, 238 A.3d 482 (Pa. Super. 2020).....	5
Commonwealth v. Story, 440 A.2d 488 (Pa. 1981).....	4
Commonwealth v. Turner, 80 A.3d 754 (Pa. 2013).....	4
Commonwealth v. Zettlemoyer, 454 A.2d 937 (Pa. 1982).....	4
Edmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	12
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	12, 13
Kennedy v. Louisiana, 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	12
Snider v. Thornburgh, 436 A.2d 593 (Pa. 1981).....	3
Tison v. Arizona, 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	12
 <u>Statutes</u>	
18 Pa.C.S. § 306.....	5
18 Pa.C.S. § 1102(b).....	3
18 Pa.C.S. § 2502(b) and (d).....	4
61 Pa.C.S. § 6137(a)(1).....	3
 <u>Rules</u>	
Pa.R.A.P. 531 (b)(3).....	19
